
United Nations Development Programme 

 

                                                                                                                        
 
 

Subject: Clarification No. 1 
 
 

To the attention of potential applicants, 
 
Reference is made to the Request for proposal posted on 31 May 2022 with the subject of 
“Implementation of “Development and Implementation of Digital and Social Media Campaign as part 
of Digitally Enabled and Digitally Equipped [GATE]” project”. with the deadline of 14 June 2022.   
 
We would like to inform you that we have received the below inquiries about the terms of the Terms 
of Reference and the RFP package, and hereby the response is explained as below.  
 

Q1 . در صورت امکان در مورد پروژهGATE ديي ارائه فرما  یشتري ب  حاتي توض. 

Q1. Please provide more information regarding the GATE project? 

  اس ي خرد و کوچک مق  یکسب وکارها   اني در م  یتالي جي د  یتجار  یاستفاده از مدل ها  تي نشان دادن قابل  یرا برا  یعمل  کردي رو  کي ابتکار    ني ا
خرد   ی کسب و کارها  یتوانمندساز  ی کند. هدف فور  ی اتخاذ م  ري پذ  بي آس   یخانوارها   ني در ب   دي کوو  یو اجتماع یاقتصاد   راتي کاهش تاث   یبرا

 یکيالکترون   یاب ي و بازار  کي تجارت الکترون   ژهي به و- تالي جي اقتصاد د  یموثر و استفاده از فرصت ها در فضا  یدسترس  یبرا  ها  اسي و کوچک مق
به عنوان نقطه    اسي کوچک مق  یاست و ازبنگاهها  ري پذ  بي آس  یخانوارها  ني در ب   دي کوو  یو اقتصاد  یکاهش اثرات اجتماع  يیاست. هدف نها
هرمزگان ، لرستان و تهران (شهرستان ملارد) که  - موجود در سه استان یشي که در مناطق آزما  یي بر بخشها  روژهپ   ني کند. ا  یورود استفاده م

  .کند یبوده است تمرکز م دي کوو یماري از ب  یناش دي شد یمتاثر از ضربه ها

گذشته   یپروژه ها  اتي مورد انتظار فوق اجرا خواهد شد و از تجرب   یها  ی"منطق آسان اما موثر"  در چارچوب خروج  کردي با رو  پروژه
است که با   تي واقع  ني کار پروژه بر اساس ا  هي کند. فرض  یدر حال اجرا در کشور استفاده م  یبرنامه توسعه ملل متحد در منطقه و پروژه ها

) و ابزارها (اتصال ، یانسان   هي و دانش (سرما  یدي کل  یهدفمند در حوزه مهارت ها  یها  یگذار  هي بازار و سرما  تي به وضع  یدسترس  لي تسه
)  یکي الکترون   یاب ي و بازار  کي (تجارت الکترون   راني ا  یتالي جي کوچک و متوسط را در اقتصاد د  یتوان رشد بنگاه ها  ی) مرهي سخت افزار و غ

 ميمستق   ري که به طور غ  يیعمدتا آنها  ري پذ  بي آس  یتغال و درآمد خانوارهااش  نهي در زم  ی مثبت   یامدهاي و پ   ردک  عي مقرون به صرفه تسر  یبا روش
   کرد جادي خرد و کوچک مشغول به کار هستند ا یشرکتها ني در چن 

A1. This initiative adopts a practical approach to demonstrate the viability of digital business models among 
micro and small enterprises to mitigate the socio-economic impact of COVID-19 among vulnerable 
households. The immediate objective is to empower MSMEs to effectively access and leverage opportunities 
in the digital economy space – mainly e-commerce and e-marketing; the end goal is to alleviate the socio-
economic impact of COVID-19 among vulnerable households, leveraging MSMEs as an entry point. The 
Project will focus on ‘heavy-hit’ sectors in existing pilot areas within three provinces – Hormozgan, Lorestan, 
and Tehran (Malard county). 

The Project adopts an easy-to-replicate but practical results logic: ‘Inform-Invest-Connect’. It draws from 
UNDP’s past programmatic experience in the region and ongoing UNDP projects in I.R Iran. The working 
hypothesis of the Project is based on the fact that by facilitating access to market intelligence and making 
well-targeted investments in crucial skill sets and know-how (human capital) and tools (connectivity, 
hardware, etc.), the inclusion of COVID-19 impacted  MSMEs into the growing digital economy of Iran (e-
commerce and e-marketing) can be accelerated cost-effectively, with positive repercussions in terms of 
employment and disposable income among vulnerable households mainly those indirectly employed by such 
micro and small enterprises. In line with this logic, there are, therefore, three expected sets of outputs to be 
delivered through this pilot, targeting 1,200 beneficiaries. In other words, Interventions will be channeled into 
two broad categories: a) Technical Advisory and training and b) Equipping the targeted beneficiaries with 
digital devices to be effectively connected to the existing national digital marketplaces. 



Q2 . فرم ( ني در حال  حاضر فقط در فرمت همWordپاسخ  ی شرکت برا یاوت اختصاص ی ) به سوالات پاسخ داده شود و از فرمت ل
 استفاده نشود؟ 

Q2. Shall we use the provided word format for writing the proposal or shall we use the company’s format? 

کردن  پيوست. اگر چه مانعی برای است  یقالب ارائه شده الزام و در شودکامل می بايستی در فرمت ارائه شده در پکيج پروپوزال شرکت ها 
    به امضا و مهر دارد. ازي ن  یو مال یفن  شنهاداتي باشد. پ  یمن پروپوزال  وستي مدارک ثبت نام و رزومه پرسنل به پ  لي مدارک همراه از قب 

A2 It is required to receive the information in the provided template, however, the supporting documents such 
as registration documents and CVs of personnel shall be attached to the proposal. The technical and Financial 
Proposals need to be signed and stamped. 

Q3 . عدد؟   ٩ اي عدد هست  ٣در مجموع  لبوردهاي تعداد ب  

Q3. What is the final estimated number of billboards required? 

مورد  یارهاي مع دي مورد نظر با یلبوردهاي ب  يیاي جغراف یها. مکانخواهند شدنصب  یشناخته شده شهر  یدر مکان ها لبوردي مجموع سه ب در 
 ه ي داده شود، توج حي توض یشنهادي در روش پ  دي را که با هاني کمپ  یهات ي فعال ني حال ادغام ب  ني را داشته باشند و در ع RFPذکر شده در  ازي ن 

 کنند. 

A3. Totally three billboards are expected to be installed in the well-known urban locations. The geographical 
locations of the purposed billboards shall meet the required criteria mentioned in the RFP while justifying the 
integration between the campaigns’ activities which shall be elaborated in the proposed methodology. 

Q4.  ني هست که در ا ني بخش برداشت ما ا ني و اکشن پلن هم ارسال شود؟ (در ا کالي پروپوزال تکن  اي تنها فرم پر شود  دي اول با یدر مرحله 
  ) iiiجدول  ٢٤ارائه شده در صفحه  حات ي ارائه نشود با توجه به توض کالي مرحله فقط فرم پر شود و پروپوزال تکن 

Q4. In the first stage, shall the methodology and action plan be also submitted (according to the table III of 
page 24)? 

اطلاعات  ري و سا  زمانیبرنامه  ،یکامل خود را شامل اما نه محدود به روش شناس شنهادي دهندگان پ  شنهادي رود و لازم است که پ  یانتظار م
  ارائه دهند. را  RFP ارائه شده در بسته  ی مطابق فرم ها ی درخواست 

 .باشد ی پس از انعقاد قرارداد به برنده مناقصه م یانجام واگذار  ی برا یشنهادي پ  ی شده، جدول زمان  نيي تع طي جدول مذکور در شرا

A4. It is expected and required that the offerors submit their full proposal including but not limited to their 
methodology, action plan and other requested information according to the provided forms in the RFP 
package. The mentioned table in the Terms of Reference is the timeline suggested for undertaking the 
assignment after the award of the contract to the winner of the tendering. 


